
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Johnson (Chair)
Thornton
Swallow

Pollard Stubbs

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Godwin
M Slater
Watson

Ellis Reid

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

                                                             (Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee is asked to consider if the item relating to the minutes 
of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel meeting held on 7 November 2019 should be 
considered in the absence of the public and, if so, to approve the 
following recommendation:

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held 
on 7 November 2019 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item.

6.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit  Not for Publication Document “W” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 7 November 2019. 



Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 7 November 2019 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

7.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - 
LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY REVIEW)

Previous Reference: Minute 10 (2019/20)

The City Solicitor will submit Document “X” which provides 
information relating to:

 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance 
operations undertaken by the Councils investigative officers for 
the periods 1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019 and 1st 
October 2019 to 31st December 2019.

 The Council arrangements for the use of its CCTV equipment by 
the Police or Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). The 
use of the Councils CCTV equipment must be lawfully 
authorised.

 The Councils use of covert surveillance in order to prevent or 
detect crime and the authorised use of its CCTV equipment e.g. 
by officers of the Police or Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP) can only be authorised as a last resort and where it is 
necessary and proportionate to do so.

Recommended-

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

(2) That the Council’s continued compliance with RIPA be 
noted. 

(Richard Winter – 01274 434292)

8.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19 REVIEW

Previous Reference: Minute 5 (2019/20)

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was formally reviewed and 
approved by the Committee at its meeting on 28th June 2019. The 
Committee subsequently authorised the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive to sign the document on behalf of the Council for 
inclusion with the Statement of Accounts for 2018-19.



The Statement reported that the Governance and Audit Committee 
would be kept informed of progress in addressing weaknesses and 
areas of concern.

The Director of Finance will submit Document “Y” which updates 
Members on the progress and improvements being made in 
addressing those significant governance concerns reported in the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2018-19.

Recommended-

That the Committee –

 Reviews the information contained in the report and 
the progress made in addressing the significant 
governance challenges.

 Endorse the further actions planned.
 Alert officers and Members to any emerging 

governance concerns requiring review during the 
2019-20 process.

                                               (Chris Chapman – 01274 433656)

9.  COUNCIL RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Director of Finance will submit Document “Z” which details a 
revised Risk Management Strategy (Appendix A) for approval by the 
Committee.  The Strategy was approved by the Executive on the 7th 
January 2020.

Recommended-

That the adoption of a new Risk Management Strategy for the 
Council (Appendix A to Document “Z”) be approved.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 23rd 
January 2020 
 
 

            X 
Subject:   
 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) – Level of use (quarterly review) 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

Decision of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 31st July 2019: 
 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) –  
POLICY, USE AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY – QUARTERLEY REVIEW  
 
Resolved-  
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
City Solicitor 
Parveen Akhtar 
Report Contact:   R J Winter – Solicitor 
Interim Team Leader Property 
Commercial and Development 
RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer 
(RiCMO) 
Phone:  01274 434292 
Email:    richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk 
 

  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk


1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1   This report is prepared to provide information relating to the above resolution and in 

particular:-  
 

(a) The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations undertaken 
by the Councils investigative officers for the periods 1st July 2019 to 30th September 
2019 and 1st October 2019 to 31st December 2019. 

 
(b) The Council arrangements for the use of its CCTV equipment by the Police or 

Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). The use of the Councils CCTV 
equipment must be lawfully authorised. 

 
(c) The Councils use of covert surveillance in order to prevent or detect crime and the 

authorised use of its CCTV equipment e.g. by officers of the Police or Department 
of Work and Pensions (DWP) can only be authorised as a last resort and where it is 
necessary and proportionate to do so. 

 
NB See Glossary of terms at the APPENDIX below. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1   The Council’s use of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations for the 

periods above. 
 

2.2 The Councils Departments which have specific statutory powers to investigate criminal 
offences are as follows:-                   

(a) Neighbourhood and Customer Services (NH&CS). 

(b) Environmental Health Service (EHS) 

(c) West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS). 

(d) Corporate Resources - Counter Fraud Team (CFT). 

(e) Planning Service and Building Control (PS&BC). 

(f) Housing Standards Service (HSS) 

(g) Antisocial Behaviour Team and Youth Offending Team (ASBT & YOT). 

(h) Licensing Services (Liquor and taxi etc.) (LS) 

 
2.3    The Councils Departments which investigate breaches of employee discipline which 

may result in the detection of serious criminal offences are as follows:- 
(a) Adult Social Care. (ASC) 

(b) Children’s Social Care (CSC) 

(c) Corporate Resources (CR). 

(d) Department of Place( DP) 

(e) Office of the Chief Executive. (CX) 

 2.4 The returns for Quarter 3 (1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019 and Quarter 4 (1st 
October 2019 to 31st December 2019 are set out in the table below. A NIL RETURN 
is shown for all relevant departments which indicate that the enforcement services 

Page 2



2 
 

investigators are able to obtain evidence without the need for covert surveillance. 
Where not applicable appears (N/A) the criminal offences investigated by the service 
do not fall within the definition of serious criminal offence under RIPA 2000 namely 
carrying a penalty of more than six months imprisonment and thus covert 
surveillance of such none serious crimes cannot be authorised under RIPA. 

 

Departmen
t/ Quarterly 
period 
(QTR) 

EHS 
 

WYTSS CFT PS&
BC 

HSS ASBT 
& 
YOT&
NH&C
S 
 

LS  Refusals Authorisations
/Approvals 

QTR 3 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 0 

QTR 4 0 0 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0 0 

Dept. 
Quarterly 
period 
(QTR) 

ASC CSC CS DP CX   Refusals Authorisations
/Approvals 

QTR 3 0 0 0 0 0   0 0 

QTR 4 0 0 0 0 0   0 0 

 
2.5   The Council’s CCTV system and use of it for covert surveillance by the Police and 

DWP. 
 

a) The Council owns a substantial CCTV system which assists in the prevention 
and detection of crime within the City Centre and is occasionally used by the 
Police or DWP when they provide evidence to the Councils CCTV manager the 
use is necessary and proportionate to detect or prevent crime. 

 
b) The table below shows comparative figures for QTR 3 and QTR 4. 

 

Quarterly 
Period 
(QTR) 

Police DWP Refusals Accepted Total 
Operations 

QTR 3 2 0 0 2 3 

QTR 4 3 0 0 3 15 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS (ANNUAL TRAINING, RIPA BREIFINGS AND THE 
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDITS) 
 
(a) Following the completion of an internal audit in May 2019 the Councils RIPA 
Coordinator and Monitoring officer (Richard Winter) (in consultation with) the Councils 
Senior Responsible officer (Joanne Hyde) briefed all Strategic Directors and Assistant 
Directors in order to continue to raise awareness of the need to be vigilant within their 
services in respect of the use of covert surveillance.  
 
(b) All officers were reminded that any covert surveillance which was planned to be 
carried out it must be authorised and approved by the City solicitors and the court. 
 

Page 3



3 
 

(c) Arrangements have now been made by the Councils RIPA Coordinator and 
Monitoring Officer (RiCMO) for a 2019/20 annual training update to be presented to 
relevant Council officers (and officers working at the Councils of Calderdale, Kirklees, 
Leeds and Wakefield in the City Hall Bradford. This event is to take place on Thursday 20th 
February 2020 and last 3 hours. 
 
(d) The last external Audit of the Council in relation to its use and compliance with 
RIPA was carried out by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) in May 2016 
and has been reported on to this committee. The next external audit will likely be set of 
2020 or 2021 and will be carried out by a new body the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners office (IPCO) which replaced the OSC in 2018. 
 
(e) All local authorities are also required to report back to IPCO annually on the level of 
use of covert surveillance in April each year for the municipal year end 31st March and this 
will be undertaken by the Councils RiCMO. 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  There are no financial implications arising from a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report.  
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1      The report is intended to audit potential risks of the use of covert surveillance by 

officers of the Council without authorisation of the City Solicitor and approval by the 
Magistrates Court. 

 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1    The use of covert surveillance is regulated by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act 2000 & associated Codes of Practice and Regulations (see body of the Report). 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
7.1.1 There are no equality impact or diversity implications as a result of a resolution 

adopting the recommendations of this report. 
 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1 There are no sustainability implications as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
 

Page 4



4 
 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.3.1  There are no greenhouse gas emission impacts as a result of a resolution adopting    

the recommendations of this report. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1   There is no community safety implications as a result of a resolution adopting the      

recommendations of this report as investigation into crime in the Councils district 
will continue by the police. The Councils Enforcement teams will continue where 
possible to undertake investigations of criminal offences overtly. 

 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1  There are no Human Rights issue as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
7.5.2   However, if covert surveillance was undertaken by the Councils investigative 

officers without approval under RIPA, then this would be  a breach of the suspects 
human rights namely Articles 6 ( right to aa fair trial ) and  Article 8 (Respect of 
Private and Family Life) of the European Convention on Human Rights enshrined 
into law under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no trade union implications as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 There are no ward implications as a result of a resolution adopting the 

recommendations of this report. 
 
 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.8.1   No Privacy Impact Assessment is required. 
 
7.8.2   Covert surveillance is regulated by RIPA alone and can only be undertaken as a 

last resort and if it is necessary and proportionate to the serious criminal office been 
investigated. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1      None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
9.1     See recommendations below. 

Page 5



5 
 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1    To note the contents of the report. 
 
10.2    To note the Councils continued compliance with RIPA. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
APPENDIX Glossary of terms and abbreviations  
 

Abb. Title/Term Background/Definition 

RIPA 2000 Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
Act 

Regulates the use of covert surveillance and data 
communication in respect of private persons. 

SRO Senior Responsible 
officer 

Required to take an overview of the Councils use of 
covert surveillance and compliance with RIPA 

CCTV Close circuit television Used for safety and security purposes within Council 
buildings and the city centre 

CS Covert surveillance Surveillance which is carried out in a manner calculated to 
ensure that t
[...]
his report is to update members on the progress and 
improvements being made in addressing those significant governance concerns 
reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2018-19. 

 
2. Background and Process 
 
2.1 The annual governance review is undertaken against the principles contained in the 

CIPFA/Solace framework – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  
The Council is required to consider the effectiveness of its current arrangements 
and: 

 Assess the extent to which it complies with the principles and requirements of 
good governance 

 Identify systems, processes and documentation that provide evidence of 
compliance 

 Identify and ensure individuals and committees hold responsibility for 
governance arrangements and their continuing application and effectiveness 

 Identify issues that have not been addressed adequately and any planned 
changes required in the future 

 Prepare an action plan, identifying any individuals responsible for taking any 
changes forward 

 
2.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was formally reviewed and approved by 

the Governance & Audit Committee at its meeting on 28th June 2019.The 
Committee subsequently authorised the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to sign the document on behalf of the Council for inclusion with the 
Statement of Accounts for 2018-19. 

 
2.3 The Statement reported that the Governance and Audit Committee would be kept 

informed of progress in addressing weaknesses and areas of concern 
 

3. Review and Conclusion 
 

The Annual Governance Statement identified three continuing governance 
challenges, 
 

 Safeguarding Vulnerable Children  

 Ensuring an effective, integrated system of health and social care 

 The adoption of the General Data Protection Regulations across the Council.  
 
A comprehensive review of these governance issues has been undertaken and a 
detailed update is provided in Appendix 1.  Council officers recognise the need for 
continuin
[...]
dual ward issues. 

 

Page 11



 
 

 4 

7.8 Implications for Corporate Parenting 
 
None  
 

7.9 Issues Arising from Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
None  

 
8. Not for publication documents 
 

None. 
 

9. Options 
 

Members may –  

 Endorse the report 

 Provide comment or instruction 

 Bring forward any new governance concerns which should be reviewed, 
assessed or examined for the 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement.  

 Require further information. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 

That members – 
 

 Review the information contained in this report and the progress made in 
addressing the significant governance challenges. 

 Endorse the further actions planned. 

 Alert officers and Members to any emerging governance concerns requiring 
review during the 2019-20 process. 

 
11. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2018-19: Mid Year Review, 
Improvement and Progress Report. 
 

12. Background documents 
 

“Annual Governance Statement 2018-19” – report to Governance and Audit 
Committee 28thJune 2019 – Director of Finance.

Page 12



 
 

 1 

Annual Governance Statement 2018-19: Mid Year Review and Progress Report as at December 2019  Appendix 1 
 

Governance 
Challenge – AGS 
2018-19 

Response reported in AGS 2018-19 
 

Update at December 2019 
 

Responder 

Safeguarding 
Vulnerable Children 

Demand levels for social care continue 
to rise and there were 1,159 Looked 
After Children (31 March 2019). There 
has also been a significant rise in the 
number of children on child protection 
plans. This is putting pressure on social 
work delivery. Further recruitment of 
social workers is underway, but there is 
significant competition for experienced 
social workers and retention remains 
an issue which is being closely 
monitored. A regular workload report is 
shared with Children's Overview and 
Scrutiny and Bradford Children 
Safeguarding Board has continued to 
monitor the safeguarding 
arrangements. Following the October 
2018 Ofste
[...]
n/work programme.  

Tracey 
Banfield 

P
age 18



 
 

 7 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 
 
Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 
23

rd
 January 2020 

 
 

           Z 
Subject:   
 

Council Risk Management Strategy  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report details a revised Risk Management Strategy for approval by the 
Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Chris Chapman 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Mark St.Romaine, 
Head of Internal Audit, Insurance and 
Risk 
(01274) 432888 
mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


2 
 

COUNCIL RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report details a revised Risk Management Strategy (Appendix A) for 

approval by the Governance and Audit Committee.  The Strategy was 
approved by the Executive on the 7th January 2020. 

 
2.0.  BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council’s first Risk Strategy was approved in 2003.  However other than a 

revision in 2015 the Strategy has remained unchanged.  It is the case that a 
number of improvements have been developed with the public reporting of the 
risk register and clearer accountability for risks within the Council.  It is 
therefore believed to be appropriate to consolidate these changes with the 
adoption of a new Risk  Strategy for the Council.  

 
2.2 The revised Risk Strategy focuses on the following  
 

 Linking with the District Plan 

 Strong focus on how the Council works and the different risk 
environments the Council works in. 

 The Risk Management process will be streamlined and focus more on 
controls 

 The number of likelihood scenarios will be reduced 

 Responsibilities will be amended to reflect current roles including the 
Executive and Portfolio Holders 

 Reporting throu
[...]
UMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The consideration of risk will take into account any Human Rights Act 
implications when appropriate. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no specific implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

In general the Risk Management Strategy does not focus on individual ward 
issues. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 

Page 23



4 
 

 
 None 
 
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
13.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the adoption of a new 

Risk Management Strategy for the Council (Appendix A)  
 
10.0 APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A Risk Management Strategy 2020 
  
11.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Risk Management Strategy 10th August 2015 
 Qtr. 2 Finance Position Statement for 2019-20 Executive Committee 5th 

November 2019 

  

Page 24



5 
 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

Council Risk Management Strategy 

 

2020  

Page 25



6 
 

Index 

                 Page 

 

1. Introduction        3 

2. District and Council Plans     3 

3. Risk Management Strategy      4 

4. Statutory Requirements      4 

5. Annual Governance Statement     5 

6. Council Risk Management Framework    5 

7. Management of Individual Risks     8 

8. Responsibilities for Risk Management    14 

9. Conclusion        16 

Appendix 1 Council Risk Management Framework 17 

Appendix 2 Risks, Internal Controls and the treatment 18  

 Of Risk 

Appendix 3 Council Risk Record    21 

  

Page 26



7 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This document forms Bradford MDC’s Risk Management Strategy for 2020. It 

sets out the District’s and Council’s strategic objectives and outlines how the 

Council applies its risk management processes to support the delivery of 

these objectives.  In addition this strategy details the operational risk 

processes and responsibilities that assist the Council in the delivery of its 

services.  

2. District 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 23 January 2020 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.05 am

Present – Councillors

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

36.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were Members of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund Disclosed an interest.

Action:  City Solicitor

37.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

38.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

39.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee was asked to consider if the item relating to the minutes of the 
meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting 
held on 7 November 2019 should be considered in the absence of the public and, 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Johnson
Thornton

Pollard Stubbs



2

if so, to approve the following recommendation:

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 7 November 2019 because the 
information to be considered is exempt information within paragraph 3 
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  It was also considered that it was in the public interest to exclude 
public access to this item.

Action:  City Solicitor

40.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted  Not for Publication Document “W” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 7 November 2019. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 7 November 2019 were considered.

41.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - LEVEL OF 
USE (QUARTERLY REVIEW)

Previous Reference: Minute 10 (2019/20)

The City Solicitor submitted Document “X” which provided information relating 
to:

 The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations 
undertaken by the Councils investigative officers for the periods 1st July 
2019 to 30th September 2019 and 1st October 2019 to 31st December 
2019.

 The Council arrangements for the use of its CCTV equipment by the Police 
or Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). The use of the Councils 
CCTV equipment must be lawfully authorised.

 The Councils use of covert surveillance in order to prevent or detect crime 



3

and the authorised use of its CCTV equipment e.g. by officers of the Police 
or Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) could only be authorised as a 
last resort and where it was necessary and proportionate to do so.

It was reported that the returns for Quarter 3 (1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019) 
and Quarter 4 (1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019) were set out at paragraph 
2.4 of the report. A nil return was shown for all relevant departments which 
indicated that the enforcement services investigators were able to obtain 
evidence without the need for covert surveillance. Where not applicable appeared 
the criminal offences investigated by the service did not fall within the definition of 
serious criminal offence under RIPA 2000 namely carrying a penalty of more than 
six months imprisonment and thus covert surveillance of such none serious 
crimes could not be authorised under RIPA.

Members were informed that the Council owned a substantial CCTV system 
which assisted in the prevention and detection of crime within the City Centre and 
was occasionally used by the Police or Department for Work and Pensions when 
they provided evidence to the Council’s CCTV manager that the use was 
necessary and proportionate to detect or prevent crime.    Paragraph 2.5 showed 
the use of the Council’s CCTV system for covert surveillance by the Police and 
DWP for Quarters 3 and 4.

It was reported that no covert surveillance had been used by the Council in the 
last five years, other means of overt surveillance were used to obtain the 
evidence required and that covert surveillance would only be used as a last 
resort.

Members were informed that arrangements had now been made for a 2019/20 
annual training update to be presented to relevant Council officers which would  
take place on 20th February 2020.

It was reported that all local authorities were required to report back to the Office 
of the surveillance commissioner annually on the level of use of covert 
surveillance which would be undertaken by the Councils RIPA Coordinator.

In response to a Members question it was reported that it was up to an 
enforcement department to decide whether an application for covert surveillance 
was needed and whether, it was necessary and proportionate and where there 
was no other way of obtaining the evidence required but this must be authorised 
by the City Solicitor and approved by the Magistrates Court. 

Members were informed that if there was a sign saying cameras were being used 
then that was not classed as covert surveillance.  Monitoring fly tipping hotspots 
could be undertaken without the need for RIPA authorisation and approval.

Resolved-

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

(2) That the Council’s continued compliance with RIPA be noted. 



4

Action: City Solicitor

42.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19 REVIEW

Previous Reference: Minute 5 (2019/20)

The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was formally reviewed and approved 
by the Committee at its meeting on 28th June 2019. The Committee subsequently 
authorised the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the 
document on behalf of the Council for inclusion with the Statement of Accounts 
for 2018-19.

The Statement reported that the Governance and Audit Committee would be kept 
informed of progress in addressing weaknesses and areas of concern.

The Director of Finance submitted Document “Y” which updated  Members on 
the progress and improvements being made in addressing those significant 
governance concerns reported in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
2018-19.

The Internal Audit Manager informed the Committee that he would provide the 
information sought by Members in relation to the points raised and in particular on 
the update on the Governance Challenge - Safeguarding Vulnerable Children. 

Resolved-

That the Committee –

 Reviewed the information contained in the report and the 
progress made in addressing the significant governance 
challenges.

 Endorses the further actions planned.
 Alerts officers and Members to any emerging governance 

concerns requiring review during the 2019-20 process.

Action: Director of Finance

                                               

43.  COUNCIL RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Director of Finance submitted Document “Z” which detailed a revised Risk 
Management Strategy (Appendix A) for approval by the Committee.  The Strategy 
was approved by the Executive on the 7th January 2020.

It was reported that the Council’s first Risk Strategy was approved in 2003.  
However other than a revision in 2015 the Strategy had remained unchanged.  It 
was the case that a number of improvements had been developed with the public 
reporting of the risk register and clearer accountability for risks within the Council.  



5

It was therefore believed to be appropriate to consolidate these changes with the 
adoption of a new Risk  Strategy for the Council.

There was a short discussion on the importance of Climate Change being 
specifically referenced within the Council’s Risk Strategy so that the Council’s 
approach to Climate Change Risk was clearly identified.

In response to a Members question as to what measures had been put in
Place and what lessons had been learnt in relation to the recent cyber attack
that affected the Council’s IT systems, it was reported that a review was being
undertaken which would be reported to the Corporate Management Team. 

Resolved-

(1) That it be recommended that the Executive be requested to note that 
the adoption of a new Risk Management Strategy for the Council 
(Appendix A to Document “Z”) be approved subject to the addition of 
Climate Change risks.

(2) That the Committee noted that the Director of Finance was 
undertaking a review on the recent cyber attack that affected the 
Council’s IT systems which would be reported to the Corporate 
Management Team. 

Action:  Director of Finance

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


